December 31, 2018 2.80% 1.40% (1.40%) (2.80%)

Parent Company

2019
 Chang e in interest rate s (in basis points)

 100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest

income

=P770

P=385

(P=385)

(=P770)

As a percentage of the Parent

Company‟s net interest income

for the year ended

December 31, 2019 3.25% 1.63%% (1.63%) (3.25%)

Parent Company

2018

 Chan ge in interest rates (in basis points)

 100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income

=P996

=P498

(P=498)

(P=996)

As a percentage of the Parent

Company‟s net interest income

for the year ended

December 31, 2018 4.95% 2.48% (2.48%) (4.95%)

The following tables set forth the estimated change in the Group‟s and Parent Company‟s income

before tax and equity due to a reasonably possible change in the market prices of quoted bonds classified

under financial assets at FVPL and financial assets at FVOCI, brought about by movement in the

interest rate curve as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 (in millions):

Consolidated

2019
 Chang e in interest rates (in basis points)

 25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=183) (=P73) P=73 P=183

Change in equity (369) (148) 148 369

Consolidated

2018

 Chan ge in interest rates (in basis points)

 25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (=P51) (P=20) P=20 P=51

Change in equity (113) (45) 45 113

163

- 63 -

Parent Company

2019
 Chan ge in interest rates (in basis points)

 25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=183) (P=73) P=73 P=183

Change in equity (356) (142)

Parent Comp

142

any

356

2018
 Ch ange in interest rate s (in basis points)

 25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax

Change in equity

(=P51)
(103)

(P=20)
(41)

P=20

41

P=51

103

Foreign Currency Risk

The Group‟s foreign exchange risk originates from its holdings of foreign currency-denominated assets
(foreign exchange assets) and foreign currency-denominated liabilities (foreign exchange liabilities).

Foreign exchange liabilities generally consist of foreign currency-denominated deposits in the Group‟s

FCDU account made in the Philippines or generated from remittances to the Philippines by persons